State of New Mexico ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Hazardous Waste Bureau 2044 A Galisteo, P.O. Box 26110 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-6110 Telephone (505) 827-1557 Fax (505) 827-1544



PETER MAGGIORE SECRETARY

PAUL R. RITZMA DEPUTY SECRETARY

GARY E. JOHNSON GOVERNOR

February 13, 2001

Mr. Michael Hebert USEPA Region 6 1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 1200 Dallas TX, 75202-2733

RE: APPROVAL OF THE SOURCE CONTAINMENT SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION WORK PLAN FOR SPARTON TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Dear Mr. Hebert:

Enclosed is the signatory page for the source containment system construction work plan for Sparton Technology, Inc. The Hazardous Waste Bureau (HWB) of the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) hereby grants approval to the construction work plan.

If you have any questions please contact me at the address above or by telephone at (505) 846-0053 or 827-1557 ext.1052.

Sincerely,

latert Warden

Robert Warder Hazardous Waste Bureau

cc: James P. Bearzi, NMED HWB John E. Keiling, NMED HWB Robert S. Dinwiddie, NMED HWB Carl Will, NMED HWB Pam Allen, NMED HWB David Neleigh, EPA Region 6 (6PD-N)

File: Red ST01, Reading

Red ST/2001

gre 2/13/m

February ??, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED No.

Mr. Tony Hurst, P.E. Hurst Engineering Services 153 Camino de Sabinal P.O. Box 220 Bosque, NM 87006

. .

RE: Construction Workplan for the Source Containment System EPA/NMED Approval Sparton Technology, Inc., Consent Decree Civil Action No. CIV 97 0206 LH/JHG

Dear Mr. Hurst:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") and the New Mexico Environment Department ("NMED"), have received the Construction Work Plan for the Source Containment System submitted by Sparton Technology, Inc. ("Sparton") on January 31, 2001, pursuant to Section VII, Paragraph 18, Attachment F, Section 7.2, of the March 3, 2000 Consent Decree. EPA and NMED reviewed the Construction Work Plan for the Source Containment System to determine if it fulfilled the requirements of the Consent Decree. The Construction Work Plan for the Source Containment System of January 31, 2001, satisfies the requirements of the Consent Decree; and therefore, is approved by this letter.

Pursuant to paragraph 28 of the Consent Decree, Sparton shall proceed to take all actions required by the Construction Work Plan for the Source Containment System as approved. If you have any questions, please contact Michael A. Hebert (EPA) at 214-665-8315 or James Bearzi (NMED) at 505-827-1567.

Sincerely yours,

Michael A. Hebert Project Coordinator U.S. EPA Region 6

2/13/01 James Bearzi

Sec. al

Project Coordinator New Mexico Environment Department

cc: Secretary - Sparton Technology, Inc.

.

- •